

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA, NORTHERN DIVISION**

YELLOWHAMMER FUND, on	)	
behalf of itself and its clients.	)	CASE NO. 2:23-cv-00450-MHT
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	CIVIL ACTION
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF	)	
ALABAMA STEVE MARSHALL,	)	
in his official capacity	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
WEST ALABAMA WOMEN’S	)	
CENTER, on behalf of themselves	)	
and their staff; et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
STEVE MARSHALL, in his official	)	
capacity as Alabama Attorney	)	
General,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFF YELLOWHAMMER FUND’S**  
**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Defendant Threatened to Prosecute Abortion Funds for Helping Pregnant People Travel to Obtain Lawful Abortions in Other States.....	2
B. Plaintiff Is a Reproductive Justice Organization that Communicates a Message of Solidarity and Support to Pregnant Alabamians. ....	4
C. Plaintiff Wants to Resume Engaging in Constitutionally Protected Activities. ....	5
D. Plaintiff’s Constitutionally Protected Activities Would Offer Vital Resistance to Alabama’s Abortion Ban. ....	7
E. Plaintiff Filed this Lawsuit so it Can Resume Helping Pregnant People Travel to Obtain Lawful Abortion Care.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Defendant’s Threatened Prosecutions Violate the Right to Travel. ....	13
1. The Predominant Purpose of Defendant’s Threats of Prosecution Is to Prevent the Exercise of the Right to Interstate Travel and to Oppress Those Who Exercise That Right. ....	15
2. The Right to Travel Is a Hollow Shell if Movement Among the States Does Not Allow Freedom of Action.....	21
3. Plaintiff Has Third-Party Standing to Vindicate the Right to Travel for Those it Serves. ....	24
4. Plaintiff Can Bring a Right to Travel Claim Itself.....	28
B. Defendant’s Threatened Prosecutions Are First Amendment Violations...	33
1. Defendant’s Threats are Presumptively Unconstitutional Because They Are Content- and Viewpoint-Based Restrictions on Speech.....	34
a. Plaintiff Engages in Both Speech and Expressive Conduct to Support People in Need. ....	35
b. Defendant’s Threatened Prosecutions Are Content- and Viewpoint-Based Because They Exclusively Target Speech and Expressive Conduct About Lawful, Out-of-State Abortion Care. ....	40

- 2. Defendant’s Threatened Prosecutions Violate Plaintiff’s Right to Associate with Like-Minded Abortion Funds, Supporters, and Pregnant Alabamians..... 42
- 3. Defendant’s Threatened Enforcement Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny. 45
- C. Applying the Alabama Abortion Ban to Criminalize Abortion in a State Where it Is Lawful Would Violate the Due Process Clause and Foundational Principles of Sovereignty and Comity..... 48
  - 1. Due Process Does Not Allow Prosecutions of Lawful Conduct. .... 49
  - 2. Defendant’s Prosecution of Plaintiff Would Offend Principles of Comity and Sovereignty..... 51
- D. Plaintiff Yellowhammer Fund Meets the Standard for Declaratory Judgment and Permanent Injunction for Each Claim. .... 54
- CONCLUSION..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	34, 35
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	54
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	34
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	13, 15, 18, 20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	33
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	26
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	47, 48, 53
<i>BMW of N. America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	50, 51
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	34
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	43
<i>Brady v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 33 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Carey v. Pop. Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	25

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	32
<i>Clark Const. Co., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1470 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	55
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....	39
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	22
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (U.S. 1951).....	47
<i>DJR Assocs. LLC v. Hammonds</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....	52
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1, 2, 52
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	13
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	43, 44, 55
<i>Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garvie v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 366 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	25
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	32
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	44

<i>Hodes &amp; Nauser v. Schmidt</i> , 440 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2019).....	46
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	45
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	36, 39
<i>Hope Clinic for Women, Ltd. v. Flores</i> , 991 N.E.2d 745 (Ill. 2013).....	46
<i>Hulbert v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 723 So.2d 22 (Ala. 1998).....	29, 30
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020).....	25, 27
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	35
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	32
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	14, 24
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	26
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	40
<i>Matsumoto v. Labrador</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00323-DKG, 2023 WL 7386998 (D. Idaho Nov. 8, 2023).....	29
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	39
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	54
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	45
<i>Moe v. Sec’y of Admin. &amp; Fin.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981).....	46
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 377 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	44

<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	51
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , No. 22-842, 2024 WL 2751216 (U.S. May 30, 2024).....	33, 50
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	51
<i>Nielsen v. Oregon</i> , 212 U.S. 315 (1909).....	45, 49, 52
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	41, 42, 45, 47
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868).....	22
<i>Pembina Consol. Silver Mining &amp; Milling Co. v. Com. of Pennsylvania</i> , 125 U.S. 181 (1888).....	32
<i>Planned Parenthood Greater N.W. v. Labrador</i> , No. 23-cv-001420, 2023 WL 4864962 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023) .....	42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Montana v. State</i> , 515 P.3d 301 (Mont. 2022).....	46
<i>Planned Parenthood Se. v. Bentley</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	56
<i>Police Dep't of Chic. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	34
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	40, 41, 47
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982) .....	46
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	43, 45
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:19-cv-365-MHT, 2022 WL 2314402 (M.D. Ala. June 24, 2022).....	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	40
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	48

<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	13
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	13, 15
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	40
<i>Spence v. State of Wash.</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	25
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	52
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	54
<i>Stewart v. Baldwin Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 908 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	36
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	26, 54
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	35, 38
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	49
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	22
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coal. for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997) .....	46
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 79 U.S. 418 (1870).....	22



<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900).....	24
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	41
<i>Women of State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995) .....	46
<i>Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 529 F.3d 1027 (2008).....	27
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	13, 23, 24, 31
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	54, 56
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	10
Ala. Code § 13A-2-23.....	10, 12, 13, 48, 53
Ala. Code § 13A-2-26.....	17
Ala. Code § 13A-4-3.....	10, 12, 48, 53
Ala. Code § 13A-4-4.....	10, 53
Ala. Code § 13A-5-6.....	2
Ala. Code § 13A-5-11.....	2
Ala. Code § 26-23H-4.....	2, 7
Ala. Code § 26-23H-6(a) .....	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-304 .....	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 390.0111 .....	8, 28
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-140.....	8, 28
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-12-141.....	8, 28
Idaho Code § 18-622 .....	7
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-34-2-1.....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.772.....	7
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061 .....	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45.....	7, 8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.017 .....	7
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-19.1-02.....	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 861 .....	7

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-17-5.1 ..... 7  
 Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-213 ..... 7, 8  
 Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.002..... 7  
 W. Va. Code § 16-2R-3 ..... 7

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 11  
 Rules of H.R., 118th Cong. (2023), Rule XI, cl. 2(m)(3)(D).....30

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 1.1 ..... 46  
 Cal. Const. art. I, § 18 (1849) ..... 46  
 Ill. Const. art XIII, § 16 ..... 46  
 Ind. Const. art. XI, § 7 (1816) ..... 46  
 Iowa Const. art. II, § 23 (1846) ..... 46  
 Kan. Const. Bill of Rts. § 6 (1861)..... 46  
 Md. Const. Decl. of Rts., art. 24 (1864) ..... 46  
 Mich. Const. art. XI (1835) ..... 46  
 Minn. Const. art. I, § 2 (1857) ..... 46  
 Nev. Const. art. I, § 17 (1864) ..... 46  
 Ohio Const. art. I, § 22 ..... 46  
 Ohio Const. art. VIII, § 2 (1802) ..... 46  
 Or. Const. art. I, § 34 (1857)..... 46  
 U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 ..... 24  
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2, cl. 1 ..... 23  
 U.S. Const. amend. V ..... 24  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 12, 23, 24  
 Vt. Const. ch. 1, art. 22 ..... 46  
 Vt. Const. ch. I, § 1 (1777) ..... 46  
 Wis. Const. art. I, § 2 (1848) ..... 46

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , 3:674–75, § 1800 (1833).....	22
Bowerman, Ashley, <i>Alabama AG clarifies prosecution rules under abortion law</i> , WSFA 12 News (Jan. 11, 2023), <a href="https://www.wsfa.com/2023/01/12/alabama-ag-clarifies-prosecution-rules-under-abortion-law/">https://www.wsfa.com/2023/01/12/alabama-ag-clarifies-prosecution-rules-under-abortion-law/</a> .....	3
Cooper Davis, Peggy, <i>The Persistence of the Confederate Narrative</i> , 84 Tenn. L. Rev. 301 (2017).....	19
<i>Induced Termination of Pregnancy Statistics</i> , Alabama Center for Health Statistics, Alabama Center for Health Statistics, Alabama Department of Public Health, 1 (2022).....	9
Jeff Poor Show FM Talk 1065, Transcript of Alabama Attorney General Steve Marshall, at 4:29:09 p.m., 8:00 min – 10:01 (August 11, 2022), <a href="https://fmtalk1065.com/podcast/alabama-attorney-general-steve-marshall-jeff-poor-show-thursday-8-11-22">https://fmtalk1065.com/podcast/alabama-attorney-general-steve-marshall-jeff-poor-show-thursday-8-11-22</a> .....	3
Kidd, Camille, et al., <i>State abortion bans threaten nearly 7 million Black women, exacerbate the existing Black maternal mortality crisis</i> , Nat’l P’ship for Women & Families (May 2024).....	7
Kreimer, Seth F., <i>Lines in the Sand; The Importance of Borders in American Federalism</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 973 (2002).....	14, 30, 49
Kreimer, Seth F., <i>The Law of Choice and Choice of Law: Abortion, the Right to Travel, and Extraterritorial Regulation in American Federalism</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 451 (1992).....	51, 52
LaFrance, Mary, <i>Constitutional Implications of Acquisition-Value Real Property Taxation: Assessing the Burdens on Travel and Commerce</i> , 1994 Utah L. Rev. 1027 (1994).....	31
<i>Membership Has Its Privileges and Immunities: Congressional Power To Define and Enforce the Rights of National Citizenship</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 1925, 1935 (1989).....	23, 24
Moderated by Manley F. Brown, The Honorable Marc T. Treadwell, <i>The United States Attorney's Office Middle District of Georgia: Gary B. Blasingame, Manley F. Brown, Joseph H. Davis, and Joseph W. Popper, Jr.</i> , 22 J.S. Legal Hist. 73, 109 n. 46 (2014).....	19
Sacks, Katherine, et al., <i>Maternal Mortality Among Vulnerable US Communities</i> , Milken Institute, 4 (2023).....	8
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Democracy and the Problem of Free Speech</i> , The Free Press, 181 (1993) .....	35

Tribe, Laurence H., *Saenz Sans Prophecy: Does the Privileges or Immunities Revival Portend the Future-or Reveal the Structure of the Present?*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 110, 152 (1999) ..... 21, 22

Weixel, Nathaniel, *Abortion advocates sue Alabama AG over prosecution threats for out-of-state travel*, The Hill (July 31, 2023), <https://thehill.com/policy/healthcare/4128993-abortion-advocates-sue-alabama-ag-over-prosecution-threats-for-out-of-state-travel/> ..... 3
